

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
SUPREME COURT  
On Appeal from Michigan Court of Appeals

COVENANT MEDICAL CENTER,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE  
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Michigan  
insurance corporation,

Defendant/Appellant.

Supreme Court Case No. 152758

Court Of Appeals Case No. 322108

Saginaw County Circuit Court  
Case No. 13-020416-NF

Richard E. Hillary, II (P56092)  
Christopher J. Schneider (P74457)  
MILLER JOHNSON  
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee  
45 Ottawa Ave. SW, Ste. 1100  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
(616) 831-1700  
[hillaryr@millerjohnson.com](mailto:hillaryr@millerjohnson.com)

Jill M. Wheaton (P49921)  
Courtney F. Kissel (P74179)  
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
2723 South State Street, Suite 400  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
Telephone: (734) 214-7629  
[jwheaton@dykema.com](mailto:jwheaton@dykema.com)

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**INDEX TO EXHIBITS**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... viii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS ..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS DEPENDENT ON THE FAULTY  
PREMISE THAT HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS POSSESS A “CLAIM” FOR  
PIP BENEFITS. .... 12

    A. Healthcare Providers Do Not Have A “Claim” Against A No-Fault Insurer  
    For PIP Benefits Under The No-Fault Act..... 14

    B. The Case Law Relied Upon By The Court Of Appeals Does Not Analyze  
    The No-Fault Act..... 22

    C. Providers Have No Contractual Right To A Claim..... 26

    D. Even Assuming Providers Have A Claim Against No-Fault Insurers, Such  
    A Claim Would Be A Derivative Claim At Best. .... 29

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION MISINTERPRETS SECTION 3112 –  
PROVIDERS DO NOT PRESENT “CLAIMS OF SOME OTHER PERSON”  
WITHIN THAT SECTION, AND HEARINGS ARE NOT REQUIRED BEFORE  
CLAIMS CAN BE SETTLED WITH INSUREDS. .... 33

    A. A Statutory Discharge Is Not The Only Way To Discharge An Insurer’s  
    Liability, Even If The Insurer Has “Notice” Of A Third Party’s Claim. .... 34

    B. A Provider Claim Is Not A “Claim Of Some Other Person” ..... 39

    C. Section 3112 Does Not Mandate Applying To The Circuit Court Even If  
    There Is A Dispute Over The Proper Person To Receive Payment ..... 41

    D. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Is Contary To The Goals Of The No-Fault  
    Act. .... 42

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED ..... 43

INDEX TO EXHIBITS..... 44  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ameritech Mich v PSC (In re MCI)</i> , 460 Mich 396; 596 NW2d 164 (1999) .....	14
<i>Bahri v IDS Property Cas Ins Co</i> , 308 Mich App 420; 864 NW2d 609 (2014).....	29
<i>Barclae v Zarb</i> , 300 Mich App 455; 834 NW2d 100 (2013) .....	20
<i>Belcher v Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co</i> , 409 Mich 231; 293 NW2d 594 (1980).....	14, 16, 19, 26
<i>Bombalski v Auto Club Ins Ass’n</i> , 247 Mich App 536; 637 NW2d 251 (2001).....	17
<i>Chiropractors Rehabilitation Group v State Farm</i> , 313 Mich App 113; 881 NW2d 120 (2015).....	13, 18, 22, 24
<i>Clark v Progressive Ins Co</i> , 309 Mich App 387; 872 NW2d 730 (2015) .....	31, 37
<i>Cruz v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 466 Mich 588; 648 NW2d 591 (2002).....	5
<i>Davey v DAIIE</i> , 414 Mich 1; 322 NW2d 541 (1982) .....	5
<i>Dean v Auto Club Ins Ass’n</i> , 139 Mich App 266; 362 NW2d 247 (1984).....	5
<i>DiPonio Constr Co, Inc v Rosati Masonry Co, Inc</i> , 246 Mich App 43; 631 NW2d 59 (2001).....	12
<i>Dolson v Sec’y of State</i> , 83 Mich App 596; 269 NW2d 239 (1978).....	5
<i>Elsner v Farmers Ins Group</i> , 364 Ark 393; 220 SW3d 633 (Ark 2005).....	27
<i>Fieger v Comm’r of Ins</i> , 174 Mich App 467; 437 NW2d 271 (1988).....	20
<i>Frankenmuth Mut Ins Co v Marlette Homes</i> , 456 Mich 511; 573 NW2d 611 (1998) .....	14
<i>Gooden v Transamerica Ins Corp</i> , 166 Mich App 793; 420 NW2d 877 (1988).....	5
<i>Hatcher v State Farm</i> , 269 Mich App 596; 712 NW2d 744 (2006).....	19, 26
<i>Heikkeinen v Aetna Cas &amp; Sur Co</i> , 124 Mich App 459; 335 NW2d 3 (1981).....	35
<i>In re Fitch Drain</i> , 346 Mich 81; 77 NW2d 450 (1956).....	23
<i>In re Hales Estate</i> , 182 Mich App 55; 451 NW2d 867 (1990).....	19, 26
<i>Jozwiak v Northern Mich Hosps</i> , 207 Mich App 161; 524 NW2d 250 (1994) .....	32

<i>Koenig v City of South Haven</i> , 460 Mich 667; 597 NW2d 99 (1999).....	27
<i>Lakeland Neurocare Ctrs v State Farm Mutual Auto Ins</i> , 250 Mich App 35; 645 NW2d 59 (2002).....	passim
<i>LaMothe v Auto Club Ins Ass'n</i> , 214 Mich App 577; 543 NW2d 42 (1995) .....	22, 25
<i>Lansing Schools Ed Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010) .....	22
<i>Lewis v Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co</i> , 109 Mich App 136; 311 NW2d 317 (1981).....	36
<i>Ludmer v Erie Ins Exchange</i> , 295 Pa Super 404; 441 A2d 1295 (1982).....	27
<i>Manuel v Gill</i> , 481 Mich 637; 753 NW2d 48 (2008) .....	41
<i>Michigan Head &amp; Spine Institute, PC v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 299 Mich App 442; 830 NW2d 781 (2013) .....	11, 23, 25, 36
<i>Michigan Head and Spine Institute, PC v State Farm Mutual Auto Ins Co</i> , unpublished decision of the Court of Appeals, issued Jan. 21, 2016 (Docket No 324245).....	30
<i>Miller v Citizens Ins Co</i> , 490 Mich 904; 804 NW2d 740 (2011) .....	38
<i>Miller v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 410 Mich 538; 302 NW2d 537 (1981) .....	6, 18, 20, 35
<i>Moody v Home Owners Ins Co</i> , 304 Mich App 415; 849 NW2d 31 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Morse v Deschaine</i> , 13 Mich App 101; 163 NW2d 693 (1968).....	32
<i>Moss v Pacquing</i> , 183 Mich App 574; 455 NW2d 339 (1990) .....	32
<i>Munson Medical Center v Auto Club Ins Ass'n</i> , 218 Mich App 375; 554 NW2d 49 (1996).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Parrish Chiropractic Ctrs, PC v Progressive Cas Ins Co</i> , 874 P2d 1049 (Colo 1994) .....	27
<i>Perkovic v Zurich American Ins Co</i> , 312 Mich App 244; 876 NW2d 839 (2015).....	35
<i>Pinckney Comm Schools v Continental Casualty Co</i> , 213 Mich App 521; 540 NW2d 748 (1995).....	15
<i>Proudfoot v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 469 Mich 476; 673 NW2d 739 (2003) .....	17
<i>Regents of Univ of Mich v State Farm Mut Ins Co</i> , 250 Mich App 715; 650 NW2d 129 (2002).....	11, 22, 25
<i>Rite-Way Refuse Disposal, Inc v Vanderploeg</i> , 161 Mich App 274; 409 NW2d 804 (1987).....	20

*Schmalfeldt v North Pointe Ins Co*, 469 Mich 422; 670 NW2d 651 (2003)..... 27

*Shanafelt v Allstate Ins. Co.*, 217 Mich App 625; 552 NW2d 671 (1996)..... 17

*Shavers v Attorney General*, 402 Mich 554; 267 NW2d 72 (1978) ..... 5

*Sizemore v Smock*, 430 Mich 283; 422 NW2d 666 (1988)..... 23

*Spencer v Citizens Ins Co*, 239 Mich App 291; 608 NW2d 113 (2000)..... 5

*Stanton v City of Battle Creek*, 466 Mich 611; 647 NW2d 508 (2002)..... 12

*TBCI, PC v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co*, 289 Mich App 39; 795 NW2d 229 (2010)..... 29, 30

*Tebo v Havlik*, 418 Mich 350; 343 NW2d 181 (1984) ..... 5

*United States v Allstate Ins Co*, 754 F2d 666 (CA 6, 1985) ..... 27

*US Fid Ins & Guar Co v Mich Catastrophic Claims Ass’n*, 484 Mich 1; 795 NW2d 101  
(2009)..... 6, 35

*Wyoming Chiropractic Health Clinic, PC v Auto-Owners Ins Co*, 308 Mich App 389; 864  
NW2d 598 (2014) ..... 11, 20, 24, 25

**Statutes**

MCL 500.3104..... 21

MCL 500.3105 ..... passim

MCL 500.3107 ..... passim

MCL 500.3108..... 21

MCL 500.3109..... 21

MCL 500.3110..... 20, 21, 40

MCL 500.3111 ..... 21

MCL 500.3112..... passim

MCL 500.3113..... 21

MCL 500.3114..... 7, 15, 21, 29

MCL 500.3115..... 21

MCL 500.3121 ..... 21

MCL 500.3123 ..... 21

MCL 500.3125 ..... 21

MCL 500.3142 ..... 21, 25

MCL 500.3145 ..... 15, 21, 22, 34

MCL 500.3157 ..... 7, 17, 21

MCL 500.3158 ..... 17, 18

MCL 600.1405 ..... 27

MCL 600.5821 ..... 22

MCL 600.8301 ..... 30

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary ..... 15, 17, 29

Random House Webster’s College Dictionary (1995) ..... 17

Webster’s Intermediate Dictionary (1972) ..... 15, 39

**Rules**

MCR 2.116..... 9

MCR 7.303..... vii
